L  RIRBEE
DH4-B980-52,55 INSTRUCTION MANUAL

BTEENRDBY I AT SMA T —KE)
COBRPEEHATHS, WRETEATAL.
COBBEE. LELEEICTICRY HEBEFI. RELTIES,

ELECTRONIC EYELET BUTTON HOLER {FLY INDEXER)

Please read this manual before using the machine.
Please keep this manual within easy reach for quick reference.




[F UsIC /INTRODUCTION
COBREERABHAZTONMRE LTHEERLTEY $T0T, BRFEMMIABHBEE TBELS 0,
WIZ BN S g v F o= =R 2% LTI Pa—ARy 2 ADITH T FNo. 9 IZELRAATS
PRV, (TR FEELAATWEYP oY, Rokad s Y2 ELAAEEE, 4 V77 —fHKD
Fars AifEE L EtA. XEROBEELRYY I ASFOMEIELET.)

The explanations in this instruction manual are designed to be used as a supplement to the main instruc-
tion manual. Please refer to the other instruction manual for items which are not contained in this manual.
Title numbers are common to both manuals for easy reference.

The indexer harmess which is added to the machine head must be connected to connector No. 9 of the
control box. (If the harness is not connected, or if it is connected to a connector other than connector No.
9, the indexer programs will not work. Furthermore, it may cause damage to the machine or thread
trimming errors.)

B:X /CONTENTS

(+t#/ SPECIFICATIONS ) 1
( #BA 173/ INSTALLATION ) 3
M T7—a2=v hEALT2Ioy FORDAHTT/ Installing the air unit and the valve unit -~ 3
2] 2% 7 ¥ O¥EH / Connecting the connectors 4
3] #WBpx O H A LJ / Removing the sub presser 4
4 4 rF73—aEOR D75 / Installing the indexer 5
(5] =%z ¥, ¥ Ok / Connecting the connfctors and pins 6
7 —F 2— 7 OHE / Installing the air tubes 7
7 r7—Fa—7, 32— FOFH / Binding the air tubes and cords 8
71— hE. WA T L — F DA/ Installing plate pressers and presser plate 9
@ A2 OHY 3 / Installing the upper thread presser 10
(CEELUL\EEL/5/CORRECT USE ) 11
M #i(7 % 4)»+» » @) /Setting the material 11
@] 453k b8 L OBUHLE D% E / Setting the installation position of cloth feed plate L~ 12
(" B\ ILERRR) (R ILOEELV/USING THE ORERATION PANEL AND FRONT PANEL )
] 7vz73a&5o@RoM) /Selecting a program number 13
2] A% Do 2E% Y ik /Operating the cloth feed bar without material 13
B 7uZ 7 LikEN{LH /Setting a program 14
3] -FL M E & ¥ D% E /Setting the number of eyelet buttonholes 15
3] -FP fi(7 740t v MIBORE /Setting the material setting position 15
@] HPJESH U4 7 L EOEE /Setting the number of home position start cycles -~ 1§
@] zy-—-a-F—HK 17
[a] Error code table 18

DH4-B980-52,55




19

( $8UL)75 /SEWING )

0] 4%EH S ¥ DOEWT /Using the production counter

19

(" AT/ CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE )

19

20

(=55 / STANDARD ADJUSTMENTS )

ALY EEOFE / Adjusting the cloth feeding speed
A5 3% 1 Mo B S B A% / Adjusting the cloth feed bar home position
4 ¥ 72 ¥ —a o B oA / Adjusting the indexer hole spacing

21

)3y FAA vF LOAERE / Adjusting the position of limit switch L
13y b AA v F R OB/ Adjusting the position of limit switch R

] [~ [e] ] =]

22

24

25

DH4-B980-52,55



({148 /SPECIFICATIONS)

=¥ i .
¥Max. distance between buttonholes 508 mm (2 inch)
RABEDE 1524 .
Max. horizontal feed amount 4 mm (6 inch)
R
No.of buttonholes 1-9
RERE VR 9.1
Horizontal sewing margin " et mm
BERE VY
Vertical sewing margin 30 - 40 mm
< $#E(H#E / Standard specifications>
B4R L3 (# & ¥ Stitch length 22 - 26 mm)
Applicable specifications L4 (B E X Stitch length 26 - 30 mm)

7 P
Distance between buttonholes

38.1 mm (1% inch) 4445 mm (1%/4 inch) 508 mm (2 inch)

R 1.4
No_of buttonholes
RERE L 9-21 mm
Horizontal sewing margin
A 30 - 40 mm

Vertical sewing margin

BRAREDR

Max. horizontal feed amount 1524 mm (2 inch x 3)

Tk R

Distance between buttenholes Vertical sewing margin

ani -

FtRgENE

| ‘ Haorizontal sewing margin

T
No.of buttonholes
XD
horizontal feed amount

DH4-B980-52,55




fm (F754) Ot MIB /Material setting position
s 2

o 0 © o
#E1 v il /Left setting position

1 | ‘
S = ]
O 0QoCbDoO qoDO0 © Q [} ] |

o
K ! -
o = L U
. o
Ol |o ©oo
- [
O oo O g fe) coo)

v MMl Right setting position

o O D0

~ /

¥ REMA Y — MUBR., Aty M ALy MBS ZHEETY,
ey MeBIRRELLZEAR. REOAIDFY 21Th o708k, MR IVEIFHFELy MUBRREYD., BT
i (794) Oy Aty MIBETHR2VET,
Ehty MIBICBRELLES., LHZPWhEFARERORPVRD LB T, XOF (774) oy
FEfTRVET.

% The sewing start position can be set to either the left setting position or the horizontal setting position.
If the sewing start position is set to the left setting position, after the last buttonhole is sewn, the cloth feed bar
returns to the left setting position and material {fiy) setting is always done at the left setting position. If the
horizontal setting position is set, the setting position for the next piece of material (fly} is the side at which the
last buttonhole is sewn each time.

—2— DH4-BYRD-42,55



(BZ {11575 /INSTALLATION )
A\ ;E= /CAUTION

o {EROFICEBEAC v FEYD, BEISITEHRNTLESL,
ROTAY—PAAMVFEREDE, SV VHERILTIIDOEREEDET,
* Turn off the power switch and disconnect the power cord from the wall outlet before starting instal-
A tation, otherwise the machine may operate if the start switch is depressed by mistake, which could
result in injury.

NI7=-d1z=v bE&NIVT2Zy FOBRDRIITA
[1] Installing the air unit and the valve unit
. ™

o= L AAT2=y P @ERRLOTRYFITET,
| % IAHrEE, =722y P @OMICRBLTLAS v, TOB, MOBROBEIZLLZVEIK
EELTIHES,
2. ATy @510k (PH) @24 L. #FOTMOFIFET.
3. MTOLEFOIT. 27 —Fa1—TPp 6 QFHMYMHITFE T,

1. Install the valve unit € with the screws @.
* Install the valve unit @ next to the air unit &. Make sure that it does not interfere with other parts at this
time.
2. Remove the plug (marked "P"*) @ from the valve unit @, and attach the joint @.
3. Connect an air tube @ with a diameter of 6 mm between the joint @ and the joint @.

— 3 DH4-B98O-52.55



[2] OJ:=%7 7 DIER /Connecting the connectors
[ \ 4 rFEs—n—FAQ@&No. 9 DI IR FITHE

/// LAARE T,
Connect the indexer harness @ to connector No. 9

-
111’/%:/ (12-pin).
P } @ - |
B
By
;,{E@ ~—No.8
i -.
B
R {E Z LN, B
L” . Label No.5

\\\

~ y

L7 —k—Z B, R FHin7% #T0. 01277740 (2K #%2LAAEd. /2. MNP0, O. O
OBREWRDBHALET,

Atter pulling out the air hoses 20 and 1),connect the two plug 4 € to the joints @ and @.

Remove the parts @,© and @ in the illustration.

— 4 DH4-BY80-32,55



@ 4 T Y—FREOE D F(F7 /Installing the indexer

MhL@%2EDEHI S —LO@»OWMIAL, BV EELOZMIHITFIEI.

MA@ EXVEI A A-LO»OMINL, B EEROZTWMOFIFE,

HAEVEQ@ERIESIFRO. LOOIUOMERELT, RNELO. ROODLIZEY FLIT,

¥ FrvsErQEMLTC, AR VBEOETORICAL—ZXIZAZIEEMWMBLTILS Y,

AL—AZALLEVEEIR. 2V 1TELO. ROOWRIHIFINEZHRELTIZE W,

1. Remove the two screws @ of feed base cover (L) @, and then install the feed base(L) & with them.

2. Remove the two screws @ of feed bracket cover (R) @, and then install the feed base(R) @ with them.

3. Pass the cloth feed bar @ between the rollers of feed bar guide(R) @ and feed bar guide(L) €, and place it

on top of feed base (L) @& and feed base (R} @.

* Push down the chuck pin { and check that it goes smoothly into all of the holes in the cloth feed bar 0.
If it does not go in smoothly, re-adjust the installation positions of feed base (L) @ and feed base (R) 0.

w

—5— DH4-B980-52,35



5 Oxo4. EVOES /Connecting the connectors and pins
y-

~
3
- N
CN12
A h}\k/_e ZA ¥ FEVND.
[ - Switch pin NO. CN1i
usy bRrv7R 7 7
Limit switch R 12 12
uzy bxAoF L 10 10
Limit switch L 15 15
\. /
L "AFn—3AN3¥ryairyE, 0B, WEL >FrF—HONATI= F@DV LI 4 FALTIZ
FRLVOEFFICGbETELAATT,
2 1YYy 3@FAVIPO—FKy 7 ZOCNIBOIRZ FIZELAATT,
3 VYUY FEIH @O ARy QF A IE—ARy 2 AOCNIZOIR T FITELAATT,
4 VIvFAA4 v FLOOEY2HE)ET Iy AL vy FRODE YEA)ZE Y HFICHEDETCNIIOLIBYE
¥R FILELAAET.
1. Insert 3-pin connectors [8], (8] and [i8] of the valve harness into the corresponding solenoid valve connectors
of the valve unit € for the indexer.
2. Insert the 15-pin connector @ into connector CN13 on the control box.
3. Insert the 6-pin connector @ of the cylinder sensor @ into connector CN12 on the control box.
4. Insertthe two pins of limit switch (L} @ and the two pins of limit switch (R) @ into the corresponding terminals

of the 15-pin connector of connector CN11.

—6— DH4-B280-52.55

N



6] T7—F 31— DK /Installing the air tubes
LF—Fa2—7F. 0. B B%. FERebe T/ Tz y MIELARET,

Connect air tubes [63], &1, B8 and 3 to the places with the corresponding numbers on the valve unit.
— ~

VA RILTOER
l.abel No. Solenoid valve type
/50]. B MEDRREI U S H

For cloth feed drive cylinder

52 FowoIYH
For chucking cylinder

BEU /S HE
For holding cylinder

—_— DH4-BIB0-52.55




7 T7—F2—7. O— RO#EE /Binding the air tubes and cords
rr B "

\. J

1L TF—Fa2—7@Qrd—F@O%, 27—Fa1—70. Q0La—FOLEBIIF—7La—-FROITHEL
g I

2 BhL@ (ES8mm) 2WMOIAL., 27 —F2—70Q:a-FOEI—FHZOLHFRL (kS 16mm)
DLELPCHELEIT. oW, BVEOOBHEEZEEL T, 27 —Fa2—70OQLa—-TFTOIRA
HETLRES .

3. TP —F2—7@L2—FO%, 77N 2—-FROICAL I,

1. Pass the air tube @ and cord @ through the cord hole @ in the work table together with the air tubes €©.0
and the cord @.

2. Remove the screw @ (8mm long), bind the air tube @ together with the cord @ using the cord holder @,
the screw @ (6mm long) and washer @ . Leave enough slack in the air tube € and the cord @ at this time to
allow for the movement of the feed base ®.

3. Pass the air tube @ and cord @ through the cord hole @ in the work table.

—8— DHA4-B980-52,55



JU—MEZ. B2 T~ O3 /Installing plate pressers and presser plate
p

L

J

V- M2 @ HATSL-PUOEAL, ENERLTL—FIZIO. A AL - 10QIZFHLET,
Remove plate presser @ and presser plate (U) @, and replace them with plate presser (1) € and presser plate

0.

— 09— DH4-B980-52,55



9] %X Om b {HF 5 /Installing the upper thread presser

- J

1. HRLO%ZWaEHT, RENOEZMIALIT.

2. L@z O ML O TRYIFITET,
¥ FRBDULA—QFTHICED 22 S, BAMZOFERFARO LM EL2T4L90, BAR#MA

QO0FEERHELIT.

1. Loosen the screw @ and remove the thread guide @.

2. Install the upper thread presser @ with the screw @.

*  Adjust the height of the upper thread presser © so that the upper thread presser @ is pressing against
the upper thread presser plate @ when the upper thread take-up lever r is fully lowered.

L5 D& L) /Threading the upper thread

é N\ ERMAEO THRERELIICLTEREZMLE

L

# FRIAGERERIEL ARSI EHINREI L
PEICHEELE T, FOD, ERPHH, S
PRI LRPHRYVOBELLLEZILEEN
ZEAuLRDEY,

Thread the upper thread so that it is clamped by the

upper thread presser plate ©.

* The upper thread presser hold the upper thread

in order to prevent it being pulled out from the
left side.
As a result, it becomes easier to pull the thread
out of the material, so that it is possible to prevent
the upper thread from being an obstacle to material
feeding.

— 10— DH4-B9B0-52,55

—r



(IEULLMELYS /CORRECT USE )
@ i (754) Oty hDLA /Setting the material

“\
5
6
5
9 - 9-21mm
4 30-40mm J
L% (794) 2ASLEEHRBCToTA BEVHOQOLICES, ASLETHEY V1 FHLO. RO
IR EFCHLALES.

M SO, AiOLAHRIEEY T4 FROOERIIH-TWEILE, GRASLIBTEDLI 26
| BATHLICLTLES W,
2. REEEORIE. 9~ 2Imm T THMTE X9,
EAEOHALO (4F) 2w20, ity 44 FLO. ROZHEIBHIETHRMLI T,
3. WRE UL 30 ~ 40mm T THRMTE X7,
HhiLO (2F) 2950, fity M4 FEOZELGIBHESETRBLE T,

1. While holding the material between your index fingers and thumbs, place it on top of the feed bracket € and
feed it in until it reaches horizontal cloth setting guide (L) @ and horizontal cloth setting guide (R)€.
* Use your right index finger to check that the right edge of the material is straight against the left edge of the

vertical cloth setting guide @ at this time.

2. The vertical sewing margin can be adjusted between 10 - 21 mm.
Loosen the four screws @ at left and right, and move cloth setting guide {L) @ and cloth setting guide (R) ©
forward or back to adjust.

3. The horizontal sewing margin can be adjusted between 30-40mm.
Loosen the two screws @ |, and move the vertical cloth setting guide @ to the left or right to adjust.

- 11 — DH4-B980-52,55



2] i bk L OEYTHRIBEDEYE /Setting the installation position of cloth feed plate L

RERERBICLY., AEIRLOFE Y BAOMFBRZ4ERIEEIhTVET AFHREAKEERL
7oBRid, FERAVELEBEL TS, ZOBTH, FTEZSZELCLTIZEE W,

The installation position of cloth feed plate L to the cloth feed bar can be set to one of four positions depending
on the hole spacing and the number of holes. If the hole spacing and/or the number of holes are changed, the

above installation position should also be changed. Refer o the table below when changing the installaticn
position.

SR

Distance between ‘
o b buttonholes 38.1mm 44 45mm 50.8mm
No. of buttonholes

3 © (v)
4 ©
4 N FRIVRL@EHRLOT. HEAVEO I
5 3
(GE#E)

SEAGIOFFIIMBED & Xk, 4B oREIIT
bW T{EEn,

Install the cloth feed plate L @ to the cloth feed bar @
with the screws ©.
NOTE:

Do not carry out 4-buttonhole sewing when the cloth
feed plate L @ is in a 3-buttonhole sewing position.

) [ WX XX N KX) .UF. [}
E 167.5~—177.5mm

| - O T L

o000 [~] -
) |
. 142.5~152.5mm *

—12— DH4.B980-52,55



IREINZRIVERR/I SR ILDEWLTG

USING THE OPERATION PANEL AND FRONT PANEL

N 70595 L&=SDEIRDTA . Selecting a program number

* MEAROERYE, BRIEB /S LANTEITT,
1. 7u 75 AFFRIRAL v F Q@ EFLTTS
(E—F5 v 7ORITVEBZHR)
T LAHEERREBOIC

r_”1.¢2 ......... g..__|
EMARFRSRET,
A XFIY—ARRTE, YA oA r s ARED D EEA
% ik DEENEL Y MIEICRVE(T I v FAL v FRAFONLT
WEW)IE, YO FAEENTEEEA, COBRE. RIS
ABGBIRA A v F 3BV ET,
% A maximum of nine different eyelet shapes can be programmed.
1. Press the PROGRAM NUMBER button @.
{Check which of the mode indicator illuminates.)
The program numbers are displayed in the program number display
window @ in the following order each time the button is pressed.

'_dl——pz ......... 9.——1

#* The cycle program function is not available when the indexer is being used.

D75
O CYCLE
PROGRAM

gl

FOTSLEBS
PROGRAM NO.

%* Programs cannot be changed if cloth feed bar is not in the left setting position (limit switch (R) is not on).

In such cases, pressing the PROGRAM NUMBER buttons has no effect.

2] fED B\OZEED A%~ Operating the cloth feed bar without material

1. E—FzHBE—-FIZLET,

2. T v TAL v FERRY I AL v F T LARDBEOER D EIE
2BV EY,
H¥BUELETEIRE ARVELESRILTHORMLITR-T

{7EE v,

1. Set the mode to AUTO.

2. Press the “UP" button or the “DOWN” button to operate the cloth feed
bar.

% Operate the cloth feed bar in this way before carrying out re-sewing.

-

£—h
MODE

=1 1]
® AUTO

£
O FEEDR

b
O MANUAL

Pl I
© PROGRAM

n

~

DH4-B9§0-52,55



[Tjﬂﬁjhﬂﬁmﬁﬁ/Sammapmwmn

~

O SELEY
“EROGRAM NG

[ -] EJF |G |H ]

| e
R | orsa oo

o] - iLal. N ANENS oedZE. 271:1'- OFIL‘EE wE

'Y
2o
e e u_—..-|] b_“_——®
xR KE
OopiE— OnilAE o ZALEaC SL{__LEEr sﬂ.i_g;

RE
OcThfk

ErEs.ET

STITCHES SPACE POBTION

—

A~1% MR
Select from "A" to "I"

.

e

1.

B R v o @ /PUSHES £ LT, BB A
MERHEET.

E—FP@mR A v FQ@EHMLT, 7RSI AT

DR A 3¢

TS AT Y THEILTwRnwE TR T 7 A
PRETEETEA,

X BEVGEES 7 @AET L., BERRROIC

BOEEFERERET,

e 2T ur I AETETSOT T AHETEIRA

£ v F@QILY7TurI s HFTRTBOICERL

e

BIRZA AL vF W EWLTA~HPEBERLIT,

>:<|—»A—»B ------ 1—»P1-~P4—»FL—»FP~_-HP:I

ERERBIRTE LT,

DIBEFEMS. Il TREEENEAHEL I T,
7o FAA v FO, ¥ VAL v FROEWLTR
ﬁﬁ%%ﬁ RELET,

® R RTEEETEET S LRRESNESERELE T,
HMEAL vF R EMLUTHEEZBEELE T,

% FREANEFATICEDLY IS,

B BRFRESAHPERL T TERAS v F @
F 4%, T— FEBRAAL v F Q2L THIE
fHIFEEINE T A,

A vFEr—HBTIEFA 7V Ty S AIRET

XA

. Push the section on the front panel marked "PUSH" to open the front pansl.
. Press the MODE button @ to switch to programming mode.

Programming will not be possible unless the PROGRAM indicator is illuminated.
% The SPEED indicator @ will illuminate and the current sewing speed appear on the front panel

display @.

number display window ©.

 Press the PROGRAM NUMBER button @ until the desired program number appears in the program

. Press the SELECT button & to select a letter from "A" to "HP"

# The character displayed changes in the follwing order each time the button is pressed.
l——-»A—-B ------ [—P1—P4—>FL—+FP—~HP—

Then make the required settings by following steps 5. and 6. below.
Press the "Up" button © or the "Down" button ® to change the setting value.
% When the setting value is changed, the numerals appearing in the display will flash.
Press the ENTER button ™ to accept the changed value.

* The display will stop flashing.

Note: If you press the SELECT button ® or the MODE button @ while the display is still flashing,

the setting value will not be changed.

* Cycle programs cannot be used when the indexer is being used.

DH4-B980-52.55



[3-FL JBE7HDERE /Setting the number of eyelet buttonholes

Ve

N

™

K M (7F4) 1N OBEABOREREMAIL L

~0RETTT, (BEETE1I~4RITOREL
LTLBEn) fighBlEey MiBICHE5H
FICRETETT, /2, Hi% VL OB ALE
KIEB LT 28w, (P12 T RIAZ YKL OHUY
T EORE] BR)

T TARA v FO, Y AL v F R ML,

HA%M: RELET,
>< REMEEET L ERRSNENFARLE T
WEAS v F@ERTE RERBAHEL T T,

¥ FRAREIHRATICEDL Y EY,

% The setting range for the number of eyelet buttonholes per piece of material is from 1 to 9 holes. (Nor
mally the number of holes should be set to between1 and 4.)

Setting is possible when the cloth feed bar is in the left setting. In addition, take careful note of the installation
position of cloth feed plate L .(Refer to ‘2] setting the installation position of cloth feed plate L"on page 12.)

. Press the "Up" button © and the "Down" button & to set the number of eyelet buttonholes.

* The number shown in the display will flash when the setting value is changed.

. Press the ENTER button ® to accept the new setting for the number of eyelet buttonholes.
% The display will stop flashing and illuminate steadily.

B-FP it v MIEDERE /Setting the material setting position
(" N K Oy MR, Aty beERy FEHY T
Aty PTR, Eey bEB. ARy MEEOW
- Fl — FTehioty bERVET, Aty T, K
| - L ty MIEOATHEDE Y b 2FFVET,
v A HEVEPELy MIBICHAEEICRETETY,
®-\l'—"’ ‘|—'——"ﬂ LTy TRAvF O, ¥ AL v FRQEHL. A
o S 0)-1: g MIBERELET. £ty OB
28R BE HAEY POBEE (2”7 BRELIT.
SELECT  ENTER P2 mﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁfi’z‘é EFRARSHEFGRLET,
—-l I*—“ﬂ 2. BEAL vFQEMTE, Ai(774) Dy M
; = BAHgELET.
: | ERAERA D TR ED D 2

The material settings that can be made include the horizontal setting and the left setting.

When horizontal seiting has been selected, the material can be set in either the left setting or right setting

position.

When left setting has been selected, the material can only be set in the left sefting position.

Setting is possible when the cloth feed bar is in the left setting position.

1. Press the “Up" button © or the "Down" button & to set the material setting position. For left setting, set to "1,
and for horizontal setting, set to "2".
% The number shown in the display will flash when the setting value is changed.

2. Press the ENTER button ® to accept the new setting for the material setting position.

% The display will stop flashing and illuminate steadily.

— 15— DH4-B980-52.55



B-HP EEH UY 2IVEOEE /Setting the number of home position start cycles

(- N kA4 TAF AL AEREE TSRO, BABLYA 2
f Cj I~ VROBEETHIEFTEET,
h - — 5 Z WML, BHT A v TR 2 F 08 F N
— ONDOEBOAEE%XD . OFF OBH
R G W R T RSB L B A 3
; En .
& R B
| SELECT  ENTER
| I
\ .
L P9 FAL v FO T v AL v F@FMUEHMLIA 2 v BEREL 9. (REMEIZ0~9 L%
TwEd)

% BUSH LA 2 AEE “57 LLEEER. i (794) 25HMEBBIIFEHLE LEfTWES,
Fiz, 07 ELABAERFICHEAHLETVIEA
(ER)
EAMLAEETHEVE, {52 0RETHY IR D). R LSS OREITE
BEERIZTRBEESHD X7,
9 BEAL vF@FITE, BABLYA 2 VEPRELI T, CORERL~00E 7077 AEIHR
LV IY,
W FRPEBRPOEITICEDLY 5,
% You can set the number of home position start cycles as a method of reducing the cycle time.
% This function is only effective when DIP switch No. 8 on the circuit board is set to "ON". If it is set to
"OFF", home position starting will occur each time an eyelet buttonhole is sewn.
1. Press the "Up" button © or the "Down" button & to set the number of home position start cycles. (The setting
range is between 0 and 9.)
# If the number of home position start cycles is set to "5", home position starting will occur once for each five
pieces of material.If it is set to "0", home position starting will not be carried out.
NOTE:
If home position starting is not carried out for each piece of material, there is the danger that the feed
bracket may become overloaded for some reason and come off, which will affect the next piece to be
sewn.
2 Press the ENTER button ® to accept the new setting for the number of home position start cycles. This
setting is effective for all programs from 1 to 9.
% The display will stop flashing and illuminate steadily.

— 16 — DH4-B980-52,55



6] TS5—0—F—E%

* THE—EH [E—¥—] LBy, BEFRBIC [E-] BRELAK. FTREAEELTIAS0,

S F N Ty
E-100 Iy A4 9 FRAEOFFLTWS ONX®T (kv EiEty b
- (TR OEFEEy MBEAIITH WVEBIZFE) Ykv FASL vF%
' % TWAEZ ENREN) 4
T
£atd
H)% E-101 Iy FA4 v FLAEQOFFLTWVA BR%Y 2
D (27 —HAsTwivg )
u .
7
E-102 VY Y HFEHHPEONLTV DS BEEY S
E-130 DIy bRA4 v FRAONFTRE LS BREDS
B ATONLTwAWV, ¥ 2-i20FFT
5 4 AEEZATOFFL T
L]
EZ"@ E-131 | w3vrx4osLrone=aez BEEY 2
qu A TONLTWAV, ¥ 7130FFT
=S4k REEZATOFFLTWRW
| &
ﬁ E-132 Y HE Y HHPONTREEZAS BEEYW S
TONL TV, F7EOFFF
Xk 2 ATOFFLTWARW
E-160 V3w R4 vFRBEOFFLTWS BEFD 2
"
m | E-161 DIy bAAL Y FLAPEREMI BREWS
) ONZ 7-1ZOFFL & v
as
7
E-162 3 ¥ ¥ Y ERHPIZON ERLUS
*7-120FF L& w

‘DH4-B98(¢-52,55



[a] Error code table

¥ If the buzzer starts to sound and a code starting with “E" appears in the display, check the table below.

on or off for the specified time.

Code Description Remedy
E-10Q0 | Limit switch {R) is turned off (often | Turn the limit switch on (the cloth
oceurs if the cloth feed bar is not in | feed bar will move to the left setting
the left setting position). position} and then press the RESET
switch.
- Limit switch (L) is turned off (in | Turn off the power.
Error after power E-101 - ( P
. cases where no other error has
is turned on
occurred, etc.)
E-102 | The cylinder sensor is on. Turn off the power.
E-130 Limit switch {R) does not turn on | Turn off the power.
when it should be on, or does not
turn off when it should be off.
Errors before op-| £_1 37 | Limit switch (L) does not tum on | Tum off the power.
eratlop and after when it should be on, or does not
resetting from an turn off when it should be off,
emergency stop
F-132 | The cylinder sensor does not tumn | Turn off the power.
on when it should be on, or does not
turn off when it should be off.
E-16(0 | Limitswitch (R) is turned off. Turn off the power.
. E-161 | Limit switch (L) does not stay on or { Turn off the power.
Errors during op- off for the specified time.
eration
E-162 | The cylinder sensor does not stay | Tum off the power.

DH4-B980.52,55




(#8UL\J5 /SEWING )

1] E£FEH D 9 DELS /Using the production counter

* EEATVIR. TS @ (794) 2 —HRERT LTI 2T 27 72T 3) FRRREIATwET,
HEHEGE. 9B ETHERTEE T,
M AEWHIR, ARFERHER JREIL Sy,

% The production counter is initially set to the counting up from zero method. It can display up to a maximum
count of 9999,
% Refer to the main instruction manual for details on using the production counter.

(AN /CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE )

A\ = /CAUTION

o FROFIICERAA vFEI>TIEZLY,
WoTAI~ PR YFEBLE, SV VHMEBULTCOHOREREEDET .
¢ Turn off the power switch before starting any cleaning work, otherwise the machine may operate if
A the start switch is depressed by mistake, which could result in injury.

ABYVBORICOES2HRLT - IV EENOER
VT 2ZE W,

Clean away any thread scraps and dust which have
collected around the holes of the cloth feed bar.

(" h

BOFA FHISHFLARRLT - B e sE
Lo TS,

Clean away any thread scraps and dust which are ad-
hering to the feed guide shaft.

— 19 — DH4-B980-52,55



(=555 /STANDARD ADJUSTMENTS )

A\ ;3= /CAUTION

A o FEEFESHCREAC v FETND. BETSITERVTLIIEZL,
WATAY— Ay FERDE, SV VHMEBUTODNOEREZDET
/A ¢+ TT#EEOTT—F a—TESL. ENHOMERE [0] KLTREL,
® Turn off the power switch and disconnect the power cord from the wall outlet before an

A adjustment, otherwise machine may operate if the start switch is depressed by mistake,which

could result In injury.
c + Disconnect the air hoses from the air supply and wait for the needie on the pressure gauge to

drop to “0".

1] 5% D EEOFEE /Adjusting the cloth feeding speed

™
ABI=— FILF
A-side needle valve
EB<iHD
Becomes slower(
A %
Bl =— FL#p ijoifs faster
B-side neadle valve
\ £ _RABRTHNI1.6mm)
B D B;E<H%’> st jf Max.height(approx.11.6mm)
B ~— Becomes faster ]
ecomes slower BEIZ— FJLF / AR — RJLF
B-side needle valve\\c_p__ _j_ C? A-side needie valve
SV
1 i
#99. 1mm #9.6mm
Approx.2.1mm Approx.9.6mm

. Y,
Afl, Bl=—FARZRLTHZDRELRHEL T,

&)

RS, A Y R AR RB SR TOTERRACHB LA T AS Y,
Afl=— FAREBER) - SV TAEEHL D H96mm (BAES L) 6HiE B LAAZES)
Bl = — FAS(EAR) SV 7AREE L D H01mm (RARE LD 7THE BLAAZRS)

Turn the A-side or B-side needle valve to adjust the cloth feeding speed.

NOTE;
At the time of shipment,the cloth feeding speed is adjusted to the appropriate speed,so do not change the

speed setting unnecessarily.
A-side needle valve (at the time of shipment)...Turned 6 full rotations from the maximum height(at a height

approximately 9.6 mm from the surface of the valve body)
B-side needle valve (at the time of shipment) ... Turned 7 full rotations from the maximum height (at a height

approximately 9.1 mm from the surface of the valve body)

— 20— DH4-BY80-52,55



[2] XD EOFRFNIERE /Adjusting the cloth feed bar home position

¥ ABNVEORAMER., BYEEBLIERB TSR THERL MIX-TRESRT T,

K COMBELITR->72E, VI v FPRAA4A vy FROMYMIMELZHELTL S v, (P252H)

* The cloth feed bar home position is adjusted by means of the bolt which is installed to feed base L.

* This adjustment should not be carried out made at any time other than when the cloth feed bar home position

is incorrect,

N 1.

Fy rQE®AHD, K @%E LEFRH~ED

2EFET,

ROV @Dy Fuy KO EEH~

Vo W ICEIEH L E T,

Froz¥ Q% iV BEOOEAHLARO

(P2 HBH) ICELAAT T,

RV @R LAGFM~BEH IS, ik

PolhEHTET,

Fo tQRHEDT. KV IO ZEELFET,

HEIEOLZ RV FOITIHLYTAEE, Fr v

SEVOPERBLHAA@ICAA-ZXIZADZE

THERELET,

B AA—XIZAbRVWEEZ, BEL~L5OWME
BT o TL &,

. Loosen the nut @ and then tum the bolt € so that it

moves to the left.

Pull the cylinder rod @ of the cloth feed cylinder ©
as far to the right as it will go.

Insert the chuck pin @ into the home position hole
© (Refer to page 22.) in the cloth feed bar @.
Turn the bolt @ to move it to the right untit it gently
touches the cloth feed bar @.

Tighten the nut @ to secure the bolt @ in position.

. Check that the chuck pin @is fitting easily into the

home position hole @ when the cloth feed bar @ is

touching the home position bolt @.

¥ |f the chuck pin @ is not fitting easily, repeat
the procedure in steps 1. to 5.

DHA4-B980-52,55



3] 4 v F o Y—07EREOFE /Adjusting the indexer hole spacing

% COBBERTAI WIS, AEIBROFESESAERCHBESA TR EEZRHRL TSI, (P21BH)

% Before carrying out this adjustment, check that the home position adjustment for the cloth feed bar has been
carried out correctly. (Refer to page 21.)

s 1 W

\—®38.1 mm \
R LR
44 45mm Home position hole

% 50.8mm
AV QEREDET,
HFEVEQ@EEAXLIOIHLYETES,
ROBHTUy 7 OFBIL., Frv 2y @PREBREAA (381Imm-®A, 4445mm-B), 50.3mm-©)
CRAA=ZIZABMNEBIZLES,
4. EDEFTOy 7 @RRIBH T Oy 2 QUEFSE, KL QOEHOTRAELE I,

1. Loosen the bolt @.

2. Press the cloth feed bar @ against the home position bolt €.

3. Move the feed movable block @ so that the chuck pin @ goes smoothly into the indexer holes (38.1 mm -®,
44.45 mm - @, 50.8 mm - ©).

4. Place the stop block @ firmly against the feed movable block@,and then tighten the bolt @ to secure it
place.

Sl A

— 22— DH4-B980-52,55



% v bhAS—0OFA

ty b AF—2ZHCL L 2EHORMBAHECEETEL LI A ET AEHORKBORES A
Dy bAZF—T, REVIORMBOREZENO LY b HF—TITEIZLPTEET.

% Using the set collar

Using the set collar makes it easy to change between two different hole spacing settings. The right-hand set
collar can be used to set the smaller hole spacing, and the left-hand collar can be used to set the larger hole

spacing.

(7RI 381mm (1 1/2}]
" Distance between buttonholes 38.1mm (1-1/2")]

w—
® ©
{___ -

o |

[scHifs  44.45mm (1 3/4)]
[Distance between buttonholes 44.45mm {1-3/4")]

P

—® ©

s
@ ~_g
S

ﬁ\

#. 381mm (11/2) & 4445mm (1 3/4) DHE (M
(RIS

Example: For spacings of 38.1 mm (1-1/2") and 44.45
mm {1-3/4"){Factory shipping condition)

1.§$mnulm0®ﬁﬁﬁ%%ﬁLiﬁz(ﬁﬁ@

1. Set the hole spacing to 38.1 mm (1-1/2"). (Refer to
the previous page.)

2. kv bAZ-Q (L) 2REVELETTY 2O
LZTT, ERALOTHEHELET,

2. Place the right-hand set collar @ against the stop
block €, and then secure it by tightening the screw

3. 4445mm (1 3/4) OARMBTEEL T, (WHS
)

3. Set the hole spacing to 44.45 mm(1-3/4"). {(Refer to
the previous page.)

4, ¥y b AH5—0Q (EM) 2XnEEToy 7 @IC
LT, FRhEOTRELET.

4. Place the left-hand set collar @ against the stop block
©, and then secure it by tightening the screw @.

5. PAFE. 7R 381mm (1 1/2) @B, B
EE7oy27@%ky bA5—Q (HR) 24T
THEZEL. 7FE 4445mm (1 3/4) DHBEIZIE,
EiELTu Yy 2@®%Ly P AF—0 (B 1Z
LrrRELET. FoMoR)2ERORHER
DHAGHLEDOBETHRBOREETLVES,

5. From now on, if you want to have hole intervais of
38.1 mm (1-1/2"), move the stop block @ so that it
is against the right-hand set collar @ and secure it
in this position, and if you want te have hole inter
vals of 44.45 mm (1-3/4"), move the stop block @
so that it is against the left-hand set collar @ and
secure it in this position.

Use the same setting method if using other combi-
nations of different hole intervals.

‘DH4-B3B0-52,55



@ U w XA wF L OHIETEEE /Adjusting the position of limit switch L
KRBTy s FEY BT H Y SISm0 &, Uy bA4 v F LAON LA RGN E€Ao

% Limit switch L must turn on when the feed movable block is touching the stop block.
~ h

5

AARFELVIO (2F) 295DF7,

EOBH IOy r@LEVELTuy s @EEESEET,

HIvhrA4 v FLOPOU—FFO. RIBH 70y 7@ F7HOIHSITLEIEONTE L
A, A v FRAR@OEZHELT T,

4 RARMNELVI@ (24) 2#HOHE T,

1. Loosen the two bolts @.

2. Place the feed movable block @ and the stop block € firmly against each other.

3. Adjust the position of the switch set plate © so that limit switch L @ turns on when the roller @ is pressed by
the dog @ of the feed movabie block @.

4, Tighten the two bolts ©.

w7

— 24— DH4-BY980-52,55



6] US v hX A v F ROHIERE /Adjusting the position of limit switch B
% %D EIA Ly MIBICHHEENT, V3 v FR4 v FRAON LATIUER ) A,

* Limit switch R must turn on when the cloth feed bar is at the left setting position.
-

L@ (24) 295037,

HEVEOZ. Kty MIBLBHSEI T,

JIy A4 vy FROOU—FTHOY. HEIRROOF7HOIIFESNTL LI EONTE LI, %
DEEFA FROOMEZHELI I,

1 HhLO (2F) 2HDTT,

1. Loosen the two screws @.

2. Move the cloth feed bar @ to the left setting position.

3. Adjust the position of feed bar guide R @ so that limit switch R @ tums on when the rolier @ is pressed by the
dog @ of cloth feed plate R @.

4. Tighten the two screws @.

T RN

— 25— DH4-B980-52.55



PARTS LIST



A. 7711277 %— [Flyindexer

118-980-516



A.7741449425F7H%— /Flyindexer

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY EaXT NAME OF PARTS RM)
1 S42110101 AL Fo—ua i FLY INDEXER ASSY
1-1 542111101 1F2U &L FEED BASE (L)
1-2 018501636 H7+HE L Fs5x16 BOLT,SOCKET M5X16
1-3 021500216 1222+ ks NUT, 2 M5
1-4 542112100 Ao UsEw7Ovey FEED MOVABLE BLOCK
1-5 542113000 11 ) H10X5T bR 7 32 CYLINDER ELBOW 10X5 ASSY
1-5-1 542114000 1>V g10x5 CYLINDER 10X5
1-5-2 511426000 HTFz=ams ELBOW UNION, 4M5
1-6 $42115101 PRIV EE CYLINDER SET PLATE
1-7 018401236 2|7 FI pax12 BOLT,SOCKET M4X12
1-8 542116000 1NV ZFHE—=IXTFY s LINEAR BALL BEARING
1-9 048120142 MNrxZ7¥o3mCr2 RETAINING RING, C12
1-10 S42117101 HFryvorsELHr T4 CHUCK PIN GUIDE PLATE
1-11 018401236 2|7 FHRI b axiz BOLT,SOCKET M4X12
1-12 542118001 1\Fy 2 PIN
1-13 026040136 1ez¥HxaH24 WASHER, PLAIN S 4
1-14 S42119001 HERIAL SPRING
1-15 54212010¢ 1|20 % 10%60% 3 CYLINDER 10X60 ASSY
1-15-1 S42121000 1|3 o $10X60 CYLINDER 10X60
1-15-2 542122000 HoUeHu CYLINDER SENSOR
1-15-3 512150000 2|F— XL JEM-5HL-2 TUBE ELBOW, M-5HL-4
1-16 $42123001 Mevesnw ¥ CYLINDER ROD
1-17 542124001 HeusdOvrE CYLINDER ROD PIN
1-18 048030342 210 A 2E3 RETAINING RING, E3
1-19 S42125100 MW UFs270vs STOPBLOCK
1-20 018401636 1|7+F£4 +ax16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
1-21 $42126101 HNATYFEUYraa SWITCH SET PLATE
1-22 018401236 1|73 b ax12 BOLT,SOCKET M4X12
1-23 S42127000 T|UEY PRI YFTEL LIMIT SWITCH ASSY (L)
1-23-1 S$36261000 TIZAYFYXO—Z L= SWITCH (VX) ROLLER LEVER
1-24 062301414 2|+ ~aM3X14 SCREW, PAN M3X14
1-25 524325001 2lEYbhT— SETSCREW COLLAR
1-26 014400532 2|7FoHZEaxs SETSCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X5
1-27 $42128101 2|A2UHSTFTZ FEED GUIDE SHAFT
1-28 018401236 4|7+ FEN baxiz BOLT,SOCKET M4Xx12
1-29 542129101 12 UK HA FLY 2 FEED BAR GUIDE (L) ASSY
1-30 018400836 2|7+ A b axs BOLT,SOCKET M4X8
1-31 $42132001 1% UF& AR FEED BASE {R)
1-32 542133000 12U #10X5% 2 CYLINDER 10X5 ASSY
1-32-1 542114000 124 = 4105 CYLINDER 10X5
1-32-2 $11433000 11— 2 = 7 IL4M5 HOSE NiPPLE, 4M5
1-33 S05356000 1|#FaraHTA - BUTTON PRESSER, A
1-34 S42134101 112 UEHAL FRY 3 FEED BAR GUIDE (R) ASSY
1-35 542136000 TfVEYPASYFTER LIMIT SWITCH ASSY
1-35-1 536261000 FIRAYFVXA—F LIV~ SWITCH (VX) ROLLER LEVER
1-36 062301414 2|F~amIaxig SCREW, PAN M3X14
1-37 060400516 2181 > FMaXs SCREW, BIND M4X5
1-38 542137001 I EVE RV L) CLLOTH FEED BAR
1-39 542138101 HEPEFLES 2" CLOTH FEED PLATE
1-40 - 003300812 2|7 & axs SCREW, FLAT M3X8
1-41 542139001 1MRF2V14ER : CLOTH FEED PLATE
1-42 003300812 3|47 & 3X8 SCREW, FLAT M3X8
1-43 $42146100 MNR/AEY RHSFRT VERTICAL CLOTH SET GUIDE
1-44 060400516 2|31 > Fm4Xs SCREW, BIND M4X5
1-45 S42141100 12/ ¥ rHS FEOL HORIZONTAL CLOTH SET GUIDE (L)
1-46 542143100 1|29 SPRING
1-47 060300416 21481 > F3xa SCREW, BIND M3X4
1-48 060400416 2|78 > FMax4 SCREW, BIND M4X4
1-49 025040234 2|eZHHRF a4 WASHER,PLAIN M4

118-980-516



A.774142>T7T7 % — [Flyindexer

i [3 1-15-2  q.
R N 18 W_@E
1N@% g

' 1-91 4% &9 )
e ] 2 SR

< tbHDré
E£REA>

% P2
/%

e
,
i

118-980-516




A. 7294494277 — /Flyindexer

REF.NO CODE  [aTY B Ao NAME OF PARTS RM
1-50 542142100 1|R/€“ b#Hs F3OR HORIZONTAL CLOTH SET GUIDE {R)
1-51 $42143100 1fr24% SPRING
1-52 060300416 2|8 Faxa SCREW, BIND M3Xx4
1-53 060400416 21751 FMAX4 SCREW, BIND M4X4
1-54 025040234 2|5 HRF s WASHER,PLAIN M4
1-55 $42144101 2|7 b= rFHTI PLATE PRESSER (1)

1-56 542145001 I ER = AP N PRESSER PLATE ()

1-57 $41451001 HEIER R S UPPER THREAD PRESSER SUPPORT

1-58 541452000 1271 hAHT 12 UPPER THREAD PRESSER PLATE

1-59 062350516 1|F~335x%5 SCREW, PAN M3.5X5

1-60 542146101 LAY v == VR, -] VALVE UNIT SET

1-60-1 542147101 LA LAY 2= = - VALVE UNIT ASSY

1-60-1-1 539115000 2L 7vQZ1151-5 VALVE, VQZ1151-5

1-60-1-2 140682001 11l ot— SILENCER

1-60-1-3 153274001 2k CAP, 1/8

1-60-1-4 501542000 NlzKzz4r61 ELBOW UNION, 61

1-60-1-5 504897000 2|73 94 PLUG, 4

1-60-1-6 $39116000 11748 7vQz11515-5 VALVE, VQZ11515-5

1-60-2 542148101 R EAY R NURVE, VALVE SET PLATE

1-60-3 018503036 2|7+ I b 5X30 BOLT, SOCKET M5X30

1-60-4 028050243 2N x¥Hx25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

1-61 032422003 2{+ T UES 2 T21X20 WQOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X20

1-62 542149000 N EAY: S FATE v VALVE HARNESS

1-63 542150000 1|z 7—#— 24ax2550 AR TUBE 4X2.5-50

1-64 S$42151000 1|z 7 — %k —24%2.5-51 AIRTUBE 4X2.5-51

1-65 542152000 1|z 7 — Kk —24%2.5-52 AIRTUBE 4X2.5-52

1-66 42153000 1] 7—F—R4X25-53 AIRTUBE 4X2.5-53

1-67 S42154000 1T P —F—2R6X4 AIRTUBE 6X4

1-68 S01522000 1Tzt HALF UNION

1-69 504897000 2175494 PLUG, 4

1-70 542155000 11 FoH—-n—x2 INDEXER HARNESS

1-71 S02760000 1|F140>-0x%% NYLON CONNECTOR

1-72 542156000 1|ax25xPyd CONNECTOR CAP

1.73 S42157000 1|3 %% #5025-15R1 CONNECTOR 5025-15RT

1-74 542158000 azraxvvy7 CONNECTOR CAP

1-75 S04557000 8|/ % 1 PLTIM BAND, PLTIM

1-76 S00480000. 2la—FHLS#s5 CORD HOLDER, 5N

1-78 025060236 1HHESHHRAF 276 WASHER,PLAIN M6

1-79 062401616 1+ ~24x16 SCREW, PAN M4X16

1-91 025040234 FieSHHAFam4 WASHER,PLAIN M4

1-92 028030243 | 4|z v 23 WASHER, SPRING 2-3

< %D Hh &EE B/ FORWITH UPPER THREAD NIPPER DEVICE >

1-77 149287000 1M+ravs5.7 CORD HOLDER (7N)
118-980-516




RGBS
INSTRUCTION MANUAL

TJS5H-T¥HA=®

BROTHER INDUSTRIES.LTD. NAGOYA JAPAN

T467 B ETHREEARE1T B1H185  TEL(052)824-2392

Printed in Japan 118-980

$92980-021
1997.2 HD



